## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to address the issue of customers' electric and natural gas service disconnection.

Rulemaking 10-02-005 (Filed February 4, 2010)

# REPLY COMMENTS OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES ON THE PROPOSED DECISION OF COMMISSIONER FLORIO

### **RASHID A. RASHID**

Attorney for the Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Ave. San Francisco, CA 94102 Phone: (415) 703-2705

Fax: (415) 703-4432 E-mail: rhd@cpuc.ca.gov

June 19, 2014

#### **CAMILLE WATTS-ZAGHA**

Project Coordinator for the Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Ave. San Francisco, CA 94102 Phone: (415) 703-2130 E-mail: kwz@cpuc.ca.gov

96547877

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to address the issue of customers' electric and natural gas service disconnection.

Rulemaking 10-02-005 (Filed February 4, 2010)

## REPLY COMMENTS OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES ON THE PROPOSED DECISION OF COMMISSIONER FLORIO

In accordance with Rule 14.3(d) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the California Public Utilities Commission (Commission), the Office of Ratepayer Advocates ("ORA") submits these reply comments to the opening comments of The Utility Reform Network, the Greenlining Institute, the Center for Accessible Technology, Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Southern California Edison Company, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, and Southern California Gas Company to the Proposed Decision (PD) of Commissioner Florio. These parties and ORA (settling parties) filed a joint motion on April 2, 2014 for the Commission to adopt the settlement.

ORA respectfully requests that the Commission make the revisions to the PD as the-above referenced parties request. ORA agrees and joins the above-referenced parties' opening comments seeking more clarity and accuracy. ORA is a party to the settlement agreement reached between the Investor Owned Utilities and Ratepayer Advocacy groups. ORA joins the above-referenced parties to ensure that the Commission properly implements the settlement agreement.

 $<sup>\</sup>frac{1}{2}$  (Joint Comments to the PD June 16, 2014).

### Respectfully submitted,

### /s/ RASHID A. RASHID

Rashid A. Rashid Staff Counsel

Attorney for the Office of Ratepayer Advocates California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102 Phone: (415) 703-2130

Fax: (415) 703-4432 E-mail:rhd@cpuc.ca.gov

June 19, 2014